

No.12-1410

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner**

**and**

**ASBESTOS WORKERS LOCAL 24 APPRENTICESHIP FUND,  
ASBESTOS WORKERS LOCAL 24 PENSION FUND, and  
ASBESTOS WORKERS LOCAL 24 MEDICAL FUND**

**Intervenors**

**v.**

**ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC., and  
ECI OF WASHINGTON, LLC, alter egos**

**Respondents**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT  
OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**GREGOIRE SAUTER**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2978  
(202) 273-1714

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

*National Labor Relations Board*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	2
Statement concerning oral argument .....	2
Statement of issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Engineering Contractors, Inc.....	5
B. Engineering signs collective-bargaining agreements with Unions.....	6
C. Creation of ECI of Washington, LLC.....	9
D. Engineering discontinues field operations, discharges its Union employees, withdraws recognition from the Unions and repudiates its collective-bargaining agreements while ECI begins operating with a nonunion workforce .....	9
E. Engineering and ECI are a single employer and/or alter egos.....	11
F. Failure to provide relevant information .....	13
II. The Board’s conclusion and Order.....	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument.....	17
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its Order.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. Engineering and ECI are a single employer and/or alter egos.....	17
B. Respondents violated the Act by discharging employees based on their Union membership.....	19
C. Respondents violated the Act by refusing to negotiate with the Unions, withdrawing recognition and repudiating their collective-bargaining agreements.....	19
D. Respondents violated the Act by failing to provide information requested by the Sheet Metal Workers.....	20
II. The Court lacks jurisdiction to hear Respondents’ challenge to the Board’s remedial order, which, in any event, is without merit.....	21
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ABF Freight Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994) .....	21
<i>Alkire v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.2d 1014 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979) .....	20
<i>FPC Holdings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 64 F.3d 935 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Gold v. Eng’g Contractors Inc.</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 856 (D. Md. 2011) .....	5
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 67 F. App’x 178 (4th Cir. 2003).....	16, 23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Penn., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Daniel Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.2d 191 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. Frigid Storage, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 506 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. HQM of Bayside, LLC</i> , 518 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. Sure-Tan, Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 592 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. White Oak Manor</i> , 452 F. App'x 374 (4th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Packing House &amp; Indus. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 590 F.2d 688 (8th Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Parts Depot, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 260 F. App'x 607 (4th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Southport Petroleum Co. v. NLRB</i> , 315 U.S. 100 (1942) .....	24
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	23
<i>Vance v. NLRB</i> , 71 F.3d 486 (4th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Walter N. Yoder &amp; Sons, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 754 F.2d 531 (4th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	22
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001).....	17

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.*)

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 4, 14, 20  
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))..... 4, 14, 19  
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 4, 14, 20  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....2  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) ..... 2, 21, 22, 23  
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....21  
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)).....4, 5

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A) .....17

**Other Authorities:**

Am. Bar Ass’n, *The Developing Labor Law* (John. E. Higgins, Jr. ed., 6th ed.  
2012) .....24
